

## **TURLOCK POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Steven Williams, Interim Chief of Police



## PRESS RELEASE

July 9, 2021 1:00 PM

## FATAL COLLISION

On Friday, July 9, 2021, at approximately 8:56 am, the Turlock Police Department received a call of a vehicle collision involving a tractor trailer that had been rear-ended by a motorcyclist in the 4000 block of West Main Street. Officers responded to the scene and discovered the motorcyclist had died and life saving measures were not possible. The motorcyclist is described as a white male adult in his thirties. The identity of the motorcyclist is not being released until the male can be positively identified and next of kin notified.

The driver of the tractor trailer remained on scene and is cooperating with this investigation. He was not injured.

The Turlock Police Department is in the early stages of investigating this collision, however, Investigators can say that speed was a factor in this incident. It is unknown if alcohol or drugs were involved.

The roadway was closed for nearly three hours while Officers investigated this incident. At this time, the Turlock Police Department has not received any calls of anyone who witnessed this collision.

The Turlock Police Department asks that anyone with information call Traffic Officer Michael Simbalenko at (209) 668-6523. You can also contact the Turlock Police Department's Tip Line at (209) 668-5550 extension 6780 or email at tpdtipline@turlock.ca.us.

The Turlock Police Department is an active participant in the Crime Stoppers Program. Callers can leave an anonymous tip by calling Crime Stoppers at (209) 521-4636 and may be eligible for a cash reward.

To receive more detailed, up-to-date information directly from the Turlock Police Department via e-mail or text message, register for "Nixle" alerts at www.Nixle.com or more directly at https://local.nixle.com/register/. Or, text your zip code to 888777 to receive text alerts only.

For additional information, follow our social media pages on Facebook and Twitter.

###

This information is being released by Turlock Police Department Sergeant Michael Parmley.

Any media requests should contact:
Sergeant Michael Parmley
Office of Professional Standards
Turlock Police Department
Office phone - (209) 664-7345

Email - mparmley@turlock.ca.us